Miniature Ball Rail Systems
2
Miniature Ball Rail Systems
Product Overview	 4
General Technical Data and Calculations 	 6
Technical Data	 8
Mounting Instructions	 13
Standard Runner Blocks R0442	 14

Part number: R0442 ... 41
(otherwise as per table)
Ordering example 1:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class P,
preloaded, standard seals
Ordering data: R0442 212 01
Ordering example 2:
Runner block size 7, accuracy class H,
clearance, N seals
Ordering data: R0442 793 00
Ordering example 3:
Runner block size 15, accuracy class H,
preloaded, N seals and longitudinal
seals, no basic lubrication
Ordering data: R0442 513 40
Ordering example 4:
Runner block size 9/M3, accuracy class N,
clearance, standard seals, no basic
lubrication
Ordering data: R0442 894 41
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for runner blocks
Clearance Preload
9 1
7 P - R0442 712 01
H R0442 793 01 R0442 713 01
N R0442 794 01 -
9/M3 P – R0442 812 01
H R0442 893 01 R0442 813 01
N R0442 894 01 –
12 P – R0442 212 01
H R0442 293 01 R0442 213 01
N R0442 294 01 –
15 P – R0442 512 01
H R0442 593 01 R0442 513 01
N R0442 594 01 –
20 P – R0442 012 01
H R0442 093 01 R0442 013 01
N R0442 094 01 –
Take frictional drag of the respective seals into account.
See “Technical Data”, section “Friction and seals”.
Note on dynamic load capacities and
moments (see table)
Determination of the dynamic load
capacities and moments is based on a
travel life of 100,000 m.
Often only 50,000 m are actually stipu-
lated.
For comparison:
Multiply values C, Mt and ML from the
table by 1.26.
14
A
H
S2
H1
ksmin12mt_4.eps
V1 N3
A3
A2
E1
E2B1
B
B2
ØKN5
4 lube ports
Funnel-type lube nipple 4 lube ports
1)	 Calculated values conforming to DIN 636, Part 2
2)	 Calculated values (based on C, C0)
Size Dimensions (mm)
A A2 A3 B B1 B2 H H1
1) H1
2) V1 E1 E2 K N3 N5 S2
7 17 7 5.0 24.0 14.9 – 8 6.5 – 2.0 12 8 – 2.5 – M2
9/M3 20 9 5.5 31.0 20.7 – 10 8.0 – 2.8 15 10 – 3.0 – M3
12 27 12 7.5 34.8 21.6 – 13 10.0 – 3.3 20 15 – 3.5 – M3
15 32 15 8.5 43.0 27.2 46 16 12.0 12.65 4.7 25 20 4 4.0 2.1 M3
20 46 20 13.0 66.0 45.1 69 25 17.5 18.15 7.0 38 38 4 6.0 3.1 M4
1)	 Without longitudinal seal
2)	 With longitudinal seal

Part number: R0444 ... 41
(otherwise as per table)
Ordering example 1:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class P,
preloaded, standard seals
Ordering data: R0444 212 01
Ordering example 2:
Runner block size 7, accuracy class H,
clearance, N seals
Ordering data: R0444 793 00
Ordering example 3:
Runner block size 15, accuracy class H,
preloaded, N seals and longitudinal
seals, no basic lubrication
Ordering data: R0444 513 40
Ordering example 4:
Runner block size 9/M3, accuracy class N,
clearance, standard seals, no basic
lubrication
Ordering data: R0444 894 41
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for runner blocks
Clearance Preload
9 1
7 P – R0444 712 01
H R0444 793 01 R0444 713 01
N R0444 794 01 –
9/M3 P – R0444 812 01
H R0444 893 01 R0444 813 01
N R0444 894 01 –
12 P – R0444 212 01
H R0444 293 01 R0444 213 01
N R0444 294 01 –
15 P – R0444 512 01
H R0444 593 01 R0444 513 01
N R0444 594 01 –
All steel parts of the runner block are
made of rust and acid resistant material
similar to ISO 683-17 / EN 10088.
The runner blocks are delivered mounted
on arbors.
Take frictional drag of the respective seals into account.
See “Technical Data”, section “Friction and seals”.
Note on dynamic load capacities and
moments (see table)
Determination of the dynamic load
capacities and moments is based on a
travel life of 100,000 m.
Often only 50,000 m are actually stipu-
lated.
For comparison:
Multiply values C, Mt and ML from the
table by 1.26.
16
H H1
V1
A
S2
N3
A3
A2
E1
E2B1
B
B2
ØKN5
4 lube ports
Funnel-type lube nipple 4 lube ports
Size Dimensions (mm)
A A2 A3 B B1 B2 H H1
1) H1
2) V1 E1 E2 K N3 N5 S2
7 17 7 5.0 33.0 24.1 – 8 6.5 – 2.0 12 13 – 2.5 – M2
9/M3 20 9 5.5 41.4 31.3 – 10 8.0 8.65 2.8 15 16 – 3.0 – M3
12 27 12 7.5 47.5 34.5 – 13 10.0 10.65 3.3 20 20 – 3.5 – M3
15 32 15 8.5 60.8 45.0 63.8 16 12.0 12.65 4.7 25 25 4 4.0 2.1 M3
Size Weight Load capacities (N) Moments (Nm)
Runner block (g)
C1) C0
1) Mt
2) Mt0
2) ML
2) MLO
2)
7 14 1220 2340 4.5 8.5 4.3 8.3
9/M3 26 1570 3150 7.2 14.5 7.0 14.0
12 51 3240 5630 19.3 33.5 16.8 29.2

2)	 For rail lengths longer than Lmax factory-made mating sections are joined end-to-end.
3)	 For special cases one-piece guide rails up to 2000 mm length possible (please ask).
Ordering example 4
(one-piece over Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P,
recommended rail length 1771 mm (70 ·
T, number of holes nB = 71, T1 is identi-
cal at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0445 202 31, 1771 mm
Ordering Examples
Ordering example 2
(up to Lmax with cover strip):
Guide rail size 12 with cover strip,
accuracy class P, recommended rail
length 771 mm (30 · T, number of holes
nB = 31, T1 at one end of guide rail =
4.5 mm)
Ordering data:
R0445 262 31, 771 mm, T1 = 4.5 mm
(At the other end of the guide rail T1 =
16.5 mm for production reasons.)
Position tolerance of the mounting holes for
–– L < 500 mm
–– L < 1000 mm
Ordering example 3
(composite rail over Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class N,
recommended rail length 1271, mm,
2 sections (50 · T, number of holes
nB = 51, T1 is identical at both ends of
the composite guide rail)
Ordering data: R0445 204 32, 1271 mm
Number of sections
f If no T1 is specified by the customer,
both ends of the guide rail will be
identical. The rail lengths were calculat-
ed using the formula for recommended
rail lengths.
Ordering example 1
(up to Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P,
recommended rail length 771 mm (30 · T,
number of holes nB = 31, T1 is identical
at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0445 202 31, 771 mm
Size Dimensions (mm) Weight
A2 H2
1) N6 D S5 T1min T1max T L1max
2)3) g/100 mm
7 7 4.7 2.2 4.3 2.5 5.0 11.5 15 1000 22
9/M3 9 5.5 2.2 6.0 3.5 6.0 15.5 20 1000 33
12 12 7.8 3.0 6.0 3.5 6.0 20.5 25 1000 61
15 15 9.5 4.7 6.0 3.5 6.0 35.5 40 1000 97
20 20 15.0 6.5 9.5 6.0 6.5 53.5 60 1000 211
Ø up to 0.6 increasing in linear proportion
Ø 0.3
� 19
Wide Runner Blocks R0443
Ordering example 1:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class P,
preloaded, standard seals
Ordering data: R0443 212 01
Ordering example 2:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class H,
clearance, N seals
Ordering data: R0443 293 00
Ordering example 3:
Runner block size 15, accuracy class H,
preloaded, N seals and longitudinal
seals, no basic lubrication
Ordering data: R0443 513 40
Ordering example 4:
Runner block size 9/M3, accuracy class N,
clearance, standard seals, no basic
lubrication
Ordering data: R0443 894 41
Part numbers for runner blocks
Standard seals: low-friction seals.
Part number: R0443 ... 01 (see table)
Special versions:
Runner blocks are also available:
–– with N seals (excellent wiping action)
and longitudinal seals for full sealing.
Part number: R0443 ... 00
(otherwise as per table)
–– without basic lubrication for individual
lubrication.
–– with N seals and longitudinal seals
Part number: R0443 ... 40
(otherwise as per table)
–– with low-friction seals
Part number: R0443 ... 41
(otherwise as per table)
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for runner blocks
Clearance Preload
9 1
9/M3 P – R0443 812 01
H R0443 893 01 R0443 813 01
N R0443 894 01 –
12 P – R0443 212 01
H R0443 293 01 R0443 213 01
N R0443 294 01 –
15 P – R0443 512 01
H R0443 593 01 R0443 513 01
N R0443 594 01 –
Sizes 9/M3, 12
Size 15
All steel parts of the runner block are
made of rust and acid resistant material
similar to ISO 683-17 / EN 10088.
The runner blocks are delivered mounted
on arbors.
Take frictional drag of the respective seals into account.
See “Technical Data”, section “Friction and seals”.
Note on dynamic load capacities and
moments (see table)
Determination of the dynamic load
capacities and moments is based on a
travel life of 100,000 m.
Often only 50,000 m are actually stipu-
lated.
For comparison:
Multiply values C, Mt and ML from the
table by 1.26.
20
��������������
��
����
�� ��
� ��
�
�
��
��
�
H H1
V1
A3

Multiply values C, Mt and ML from the
table by 1.26.
Ordering example 1:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class P,
preloaded, standard seals
Ordering data: R0441 212 01
Ordering example 2:
Runner block size 12, accuracy class H,
clearance, N seals
Ordering data: R0441 293 00
Ordering example 3:
Runner block size 15, accuracy class H,
preloaded, N seals and longitudinal
seals, no basic lubrication
Ordering data: R0441 513 40
Ordering example 4:
Runner block size 9/M3, accuracy class N,
clearance, standard seals, no basic
lubrication
Ordering data: R0441 894 41
Part numbers for runner blocks
Standard seals: low-friction seals.
Part number: R0441 ... 01 (see table)
Special versions:
Runner blocks are also available:
–– with N seals (excellent wiping action)
and longitudinal seals for full sealing.
Part number: R0441 ... 00
(otherwise as per table)
–– without basic lubrication for individual
lubrication.
–– with N seals and longitudinal seals
Part number: R0441 ... 40
(otherwise as per table)
–– with low-friction seals
Part number: R0441 ... 41
(otherwise as per table)
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for runner blocks
Clearance Preload
9 1
9/M3 P – R0441 812 01
H R0441 893 01 R0441 813 01
N R0441 894 01 –
12 P – R0441 212 01
H R0441 293 01 R0441 213 01
N R0441 294 01 –
15 P – R0441 512 01
H R0441 593 01 R0441 513 01
N R0441 594 01 –
Size 15
Sizes 9/M3, 12
All steel parts of the runner block are
made of rust and acid resistant material
similar to ISO 683-17 / EN 10088.
The runner blocks are delivered mounted
on arbors.
Take frictional drag of the respective seals into account.
See “Technical Data”, section “Friction and seals”.
22
A
H
H1
V1
A3
A2
S2
N3
E1
E2 BB1
B2
N5ØK
Size Dimensions (mm)
A A2 A3 B B1 B2 H H1
1) H1
2) V1 E1 E2 K N3 N5 S2
9/M3 30 18 6.0 51.0 38.0 – 12 9.0 9.65 2.8 23 24 – 3.2 – M3
12 40 24 8.0 59.5 45.0 – 14 10.0 10.65 3.3 28 28 – 4.0 – M3
15 60 42 9.0 74.5 57.6 77.5 16 12.0 12.65 4.7 45 35 4 4.5 2.1 M4
Size Weight Load capacities (N) Moments (Nm)
Runner block (g)

Part numbers for guide rails
Recommended rail lengths
Ordering example 4
(one-piece over Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P,
recommended rail length 1636 mm
(40 · T, number of holes nB = 41, T1 is
identical at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0455 202 31, 1636 mm
Ordering example 2
(up to Lmax with cover strip):
Guide rail size 9/M3, accuracy class H,
recommended rail length 926 mm
(30 · T, number of holes nB = 31, T1 at
one end of guide rail = 4.5 mm)
Ordering data:
R0455 863 31, 926 mm, T1 = 4.5 mm
(At the other end of the guide rail T1 =
21.5 mm mm for production reasons)
Ordering Examples f If no T1 is specified by the customer,
both ends of the guide rail will be
identical. The rail lengths were calculat-
ed using the formula for recommended
rail lengths.
Ordering example 1
(up to Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P,
recommended rail length 836 mm (20 ·
T, number of holes nB = 21, T1 is identi-
cal at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0455 202 31, 836 mm
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for wide guide rails
Part number, length L (mm)
without cover strip with cover strip
9/M3 P R0455 802 31,.... R0455 862 31,....
H R0455 803 31,.... R0455 863 31,....
N R0455 804 31,.... R0455 864 31,....
12 P R0455 202 31,.... R0455 262 31,....
H R0455 203 31,.... R0455 263 31,....
N R0455 204 31,.... R0455 264 31,....
15 P R0455 502 31,.... R0455 562 31,....
H R0455 503 31,.... R0455 563 31,....
N R0455 504 31,.... R0455 564 31,....
L	 =	 rail length	 (mm)
T	 =	 hole spacing	 (mm)
nB 	 = 	 number of holes per row
Ordering example 3
(composite rail over Lmax):
Guide rail size 15, accuracy class N,
recommended rail length 1436 mm,
2 sections (35· T, number of holes
nB = 36 per row, T1 is identical at both
ends of the composite guide rail)
Ordering data: R0455 504 32, 1436 mm
Number of sections
Size 15
Sizes 9/M3, 12
24
A2
H2 N6
T1 T
S5
D
L ± 0,5 mm
A2
T3
H2 N6
T1 T
S5
D
L ± 0,5 mm
Dimensions and weights
Position tolerance of the mounting holes for
L < 500 mm Ø 0.3
L < 1000 mm
1)	 Dimensions without cover strip
2)	 For rail lengths longer than Lmax factory-made mating sections are joined end-to-end.
3)	 For special cases one-piece guide rails up to 2000 mm length possible (please ask).
Size Dimensions (mm) Weight
A2 H2
1) N6 D S5 T1min T1max T T3 L1max
2)3) (g/100 mm)
9/M3 18 7.5 2.7 6.0 3.5 6.0 25.5 30 – 1000 92
12 24 8.5 3.7 8.0 4.5 6.0 34.5 40 – 1000 145
15 42 9.5 4.7 8.0 4.5 6.0 34.5 40 23 1000 286
Size 15
Sizes 9/M3, 12
Ø up to 0.6 increasing in linear proportion
� 25
Start-up and Maintenance
Initial lubrication with oil •	 Follow the manufacturer’s
instructions.
•	 It is essential to check that the
lubricant will reach all rolling elements
in the installed condition (orientation).
•	 Apply oil until excess emerges.
cc Add the entire oil quantity in
one go!
We recommend the use of oils meeting
the minimum requirements for CLP
lubricant oils (DIN 51517, Part 3) or HLP
hydraulic oils (DIN 51524, Part 2). The
oil must have a viscosity of 100 mm2/s
at 40 °C.
Initial lubrication with grease Note:
•	 Grease the runner block as per table.
•	 Move the runner block in the direction
of the lube port used to distribute the
grease evenly.
•	 Make sure there is a visible film of
grease on the guide rail.
We recommend a grease lubricant per
DIN 51825, class KP00K.
A grease of this type, Dynalub 520, is
available in the following versions:
–– Maintenance kit with 5 ml dispensing